LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1909.

• which amount we herewith deposit with the	
according to the laws of the state of Wisconsin.	•••••
For the	
	ident.
Secr	etary.
. Duplicate Receipt.	
The above amount of two hundred and forty dollars	
has been duly received by me this date and credited to the per- petual care fund of	
(name of cenetery association)	
and its account stands today as follows:	
Deposited in previous years \$100 Deposited this June, 19 240	
	0.00
For the (town, village or city)	
By	Clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, but this act shall not be in force in counties having a population of one hundred fifty thousand and upwards.

Approved June 10, 1909.

No. 146, S.]

[Published June 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to create section 4539m of the statutes, prohibiting persons holding trust funds from dealing in margins.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4539m. Any person engaged in the business of receiving deposits of money for safe keeping, any officer or employee of any bank, banking company, or trust company, any executor, administrator, guardian, trustee, or receiver, or any other person holding property or money in any manner in a trust capacity, who shall buy, sell, deal, or traffic in any goods, stocks, grains, or other property or article of commercial barter by making or requiring any deposit, payment, or pledge of any margin or of any money, or property to cover future fluctuation in the price of such goods, stocks, grains, or other property so bought, sold, dealt, or trafficked in, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than ten years, nor less than one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1909.

No. 32, A.]

[Published June 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 348.

AN ACT to create subsection g of section 1797—14 of the statutes, relating to the issuing of street car transfers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 1797—14 of the statutes, a new subsection to read: (Sec. 1797—14) g. Whenever, upon an investigation made under the provisions of this act, the commission shall find any regulation or practice with respect to the issuing of transfers by any street or interurban railway company to be unreasonable, it shall determine and by order fix a reasonable regulation to be observed and followed in the future, in lieu of the regulation found to be unreasonable. A certified copy of such order shall be delivered to an officer or agent of the street or interurban railway company affected thereby.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1909.